Res. No. 19-295
Page 1 of 3

RESOLUTION No. 19-2

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AWARDING INVITATION TO BID #2019-36,
“CANAL BANK STABILIZATION YEAR 7,” TO ENCO ENGINEERING
CONSTRUCTION, LLC THE LOWEST, MOST RESPONSIVE AND
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER; APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
CITY AND ENCO, LLC IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,875,265.70
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE CANAL BANK STABILIZATION
PROGRAM YEAR 7; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO
NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NEXT
LOWEST BIDDER SUCCESSIVELY IF AN AGREEMENT CAN NOT BE
NEGOTIATED WITH THE TOP BIDDER; AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT AND EXPEND BUDGETED
FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF,;
PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in response to Invitation to Bid #2019-36 for “Canal Bank
Stabilization Program Year 7” (the “Project”), the City received six (6) bids by the
October 9, 2019 deadline with all six (6) companies meeting the required criteria; and

WHEREAS, upon review of bids received, staff determined that ENCO

Engineering Construction, LLC (ENCO, LLC) was the lowest most responsive and

responsible bidder (the “Contractor”); and

WHEREAS, a copy of Contractor’s Bid Submittal which includes the Construction

Contract, ITB #2019-36 Inventory, and Bid Tabulation are all attached as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that accepting the bid and entering into a
contract for the Project with the Contractor in a not to exceed amount of $1,875,265.70,
which includes a 10% contingency for any unforeseen conditions, is in the best interest

of the City; and



Res. No. 19-295
Page 2 of 3

WHEREAS, Funding for this request is available in the Stormwater Fund —
“Construction in Progress”, Account No. 401.80005.500650, encumbered under

Purchase Order 20182337.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and

incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. The contract between the City and ENCO,LLC for the

Project in an amount of $1,875,265.70, (which includes a 10% contingency for any
unforeseen conditions) a copy of which is attached hereto in Exhibit “A”, together with
such non-material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as

to form and legality by the City Attorney, is hereby approved.

Section 3. Authorization. The City Manager is authorized to execute the

construction contract and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are

hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the

purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon

adoption.



Res. No. 19-295
Page 3 of 3

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Cabrera who moved its
adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Mariaca and upon being put to a

vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez Not Present at Time of Vote
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 19 day of November, 2019.

e

JUAN CARLyS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATT

NIE DIAZ,
CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

M i
LT

LUIS FI EDO, ESQ.
Cl TTORNEY




EXHIBIT “A”



CITY OF DORAL

ITB No. 2019-36
Canal Bank Stabilization Program: Year 7
BID TABULATION

List of Respondents

Total

Enco LLC

$1,704,787.00

Ferreira Construction Southern Division Inc.

$1,999,994.00

Gonzalez & Sons Equipment

$2,047,907.21

Zahlene Enterprises Inc.

$2,123,986.10

Maestre Construction Inc

$2,337,424.51

Condotte America Inc

$2,359,000.00

***Price updated after procurement review.

| certify that this is a true tabulation of bids received.

Kevin Salazar

* ¥k

* ¥k



ITB No. 2019-36

Canal Bank Stabilization Program : Year 7

SEPTEMBER 17, 2019
Name Company Telephone No. |Email Address
L '/Z'c‘m 70 4 Su /3/ 2@ U”J— M b wcd éf; ﬂa»r/)}—fn. if/gfé’ eZ7.3 126 (/.«m/c;kemf@ At et
2| ToalpRl\a Mo \\/e\ ENCO, ul 71 94-293-1253) ims coa@encol\c. e
3 / ‘FE(’XUZ;\@ - . _ ez &
SNCK el L@MB’Y\’NG\W’D& 305205 -6°1900 Loy teifar CaASNICRon . Lo
4\ Dhguel leto Lond shae EAtoplises LLC G54 327 3542 Tnto @ Landshore - (o)
5 ANQA:?” VAN CEA) gvai  aoasaenr S rae ks LE I5Y $27 7 3a0 %@ LAnsasmons. cont ¢
7 Hl P =
s [LONAD) NAVA AR AN 509) F2IHSE Y2120 |Poa D NBAAEL OGS NET

OUH (C\ \““QOFC'{ [

&/jamc UU; ;

205 I6005/32

—’ngaé/ =l ralol0 596 o] - O

67 ners /47/’/ THLP S

TSy 22 5~ 339)

ceaste oy (2 ij»- gércr { « iy

sHreconstrucfion Ca)a mail. com

9| Anthony Korddon Haoshe Gastruchon, The, e it

0] DNewek Yeoeds fe riuson 954 - 243 - 3816 Dere k- jerd el Fergusen. com

1 &le&\q; QQ%LM ks Qﬂ& Ame/{w LA| 305- Gl ~1580 mgouc/l«o/léwmﬂaﬁco{mt’fc’c&'Q
e %[///4 2/ (/zﬁ/l//if\, —W 74{% ;/ﬂcff///k; ,/ﬁc 7"% corS Oz b2 @(C/ya(/;q/fa éﬁrf/fq s o
13| TAW 41D KCaamae Z"(H/L,@Ue Q\}CEKPEI%J?L 305 bed- 1724 JI%LWLJC@Z:U&MQ G

14 ANIEE @D (A~PS HeRT S,




ITB #2019-36 CANAL BANK STABILIZATION YEAR 7

Bid Tally Sheet

———
- = WMMMMMWMM
5 mowor |5 smon ; ; ; ‘ ‘

1 potseor |Mobization s 1 s 5900000 |5 5900000 | [ s 23700000 [ s 23700000 | [ 6 10026700 [ s 10028700 | [ 32900000 | 6 32500000 5 19000000 | 5 14000000
2 powsror |Maintenanceof Tafic s s s 1000000 |5 1000000 [ s 1200000 [ s 1200000 | [s 1300000 [s 1300000 | |5 1100000 |5 sn0000n [ ['s 1000000 s s000000 | [s 30000 [ s s000000 s s s s - s -
3 pavsn |Removalof bxistng Fence (fA%) | s aw|s amow|fs  am|s seoc|s  wmels ssw||s  as|s wossf[s am|s semwe||s  se|s 2w s s s s s
B paoso2 |Removalof bxsting Fence Folice Ha, NW 89 1) ;. 0 s an|s  mow|fs wm|s wmwe|[s  mes[s ess|[s  ssfs  wsf[s  am[s  we|[s  we|s e s s s s - s -
s pa0s03 |Removal and Replacement (ki) of Exisin Fenc (olice et v us s wo|s amm|fs  mols sesw|s  me|s vese||s  woe|s wese[[s ws|s ses||s se|s  emse s s s s s
B portios | Clearingand Lana reparstion s emw [[s ew[s wmweo|[s  2efs wmmm|[s  ses sema|[s  sm|s wsms|[s seofs smeos|[s  sa0|s sussico s s s s - s -
7 Poatios  |EmbankmentFil o aeo |5 woo|s waew|[s wm|s mwocn|[s e [s semsco|[s  wn|s sewe|[s wom|s wwn|[s  seo|s zsesoco s s s s s
o [SSTR F— o as s moo|s wesw|[s  swls ame|[s  wo[s wses|[s  amls emsof[s  sw|s wese|[s  se|s e s s s - s - s -
5 Por2i01  |stacked Geowed Excavtion | e |5 wseos wsamwom|[s  son|s sewoo|[s  wa|s swas||s  sass|s semo|[s woo|s samoe||s w00 |s ssseeo s s s s s
0 poroa |Stacked Geawed Instlstion (selow 0.8 FNAVD) v e |5 weo|s wsawo|[s  wm|s mense|[s sas[s wme|[s  ws|s mseme|[s se|s ssaoe|[s s [s 220000 s s s - s - s -
1 Po22i02 |Stacked Geoweb nstalstion (0631 FNAVD) | amo |5 roos swsmoo|[s  won|s wmewce |5 wso|s asssooo||s  wsn|s amassa|[s  con|s amaoco||s 7m0 |s saes000 s s s s s
2 poros |Stacked Geoweb Instalation (Above 3.1 AVD) v e |5 weo|s samoo| s sem|s wesws|[s wma[s ammw|[s  wos|s amsmsw|[s  so|s wsanee|[s moo[s sisece s s s - s - s -
5 Pon2i0s |Stacked CBS Wrap Araund Cuverts 3 2 s 150000 |5 30000 [ s ssooon |5 so0000 |5 asma0[s  gwmeo||s wsa0oo|s sosoon[[s 0o |s sacooo| s acomoo|s  soceco s s s s s
1 22105 |Stacked caS Terminstion st Headalls e 10 s 150000 |5 1500000 | [ ssooon | s ssoono | [s assma[s wmsmoo| |5 am000[s arscom[[s oo [s  rocoe]|[s 20me0[s 2000000 s s s - B - B -
15 ponssy  |stked Turiay Barer v s |5 aw|s samoe|[s sw|s mmes|[s am[s susso|[s am[s wsesf[s sw[s meow|[s  se[s wesece s s s - s - s -
16 pousss | Foating Turtidiy Sarier | o s s amom|fs  wsm|s swoc|ls  wmas|s ssweo||s  wsmfs wmsawf[s so|s sme||s  2e|s  2sww s s s s s
I rousos | Fnih Grading snd Sodding s eem [[s sw[s smssese|[s wee[s smem|[s as s wasmn|[s  sns ssas][s seo|s wsesonn|[s  ssofs sasisoo s s s - s - s -
s pougrs  |TreeRemol 3 il s w0000 |5 1as0000 [ s soooon |5 srooo00 |5 2sosco[s sasssoo||s  wssoo|s wmasoo[[s soon|s aseos||s  sonoo|s  sasee0 s s s s s
19 rousrz  |PantngofTrees o s s w0 s as0o|[s oo s sece|[s  esmeo[s wsmeco|[s  mooo[s zewmn[[s som|s zaee|[s 20me0[s eomnce s s s - s - s -
» [T —— | oase |5 weols somow|[s  wo|s mewc||s  wmas|s wenas||s  aans|s mass[[s ws|s wasse||s  we|s wssw s s s s s
2 posiz |2t wide Gate (Chln Unk Fence 6+1) o s s 50000 |5 so000 | [s scoom s seoce|[s smeeo[s  sssoo|[s ssmoo[s  ssmen[[s soem|s soxoe|[s someo[s socce s s s - s - s -
n poarts |10 wide Pedesian Gate (Chain ik Fence 1) e s s 150000 |5 aso0o0 [ s aoon |5 saooo|[s usmar[s  assss||s wamsoo|s  swso[[s 2o0o|s  eoovse| s 1rmeo[s  sacee0 s s s s s
1 Potscor |Mobiization s : s 1500000 | 5 1500000 | [ 5 10200000 | 5 10200000 | |5 wassac0 [ s sassaoo | |'s 13150000 |5 ssuso0on [ [s 3000000 | s 3000000 | |5 soconoo [ s soooeco s s s s s
2 oo |Maintenanceof Tt s s s sooo0 |5 somoo | [s armson|s  asesco|[s saco[s  sscoco|[s 000000 s s0cc0m [ [ socom[s sexooe|[s s0cmeo[s 000000 s s s - s - s -
3 ponior | Clearingand Land reparaton so| aams [[s 7eo[s msseo||s  awoe|s ammeo|fs  ess|s sauo|fs sm|s aswm||s se|s smse|[s  wsw|s smse s s s s s
B ponios |targe Tre stump Removal o s s a0 |s aooo|[s zseoom|s aswoce|[s isseco[s useoco| s asewoo[s asoomn[[s rocom[s socose|[s someo[s somce s s s - s - s -
B porioa  |Embankment il 1) ol mo s moo|s moom|[s  sm|s wmoce|[s  ama[s wmsum||s  wn|s smeo[[s wem|s swoe||s  woe|s sswee s s s s s
B Porior  |Stecked Geowed Excavation | e |5 wee|s sewoo|[s  sw|s wews|[s  woo[s siaseo|[s  wass[s assum|[s wom[s ammss|[s  smeo[s e s s s - s - s -
7 P22z |Stacked Geowet nstalstion (2elow 0.6 FNAVD) | w5 we|s saww|[s  so|s wewe||s  wam|s wamn||s  wes|s swss|[s smo|s eow||s  wo|s wssssec s s s s - s -
o rormis |Stacked Geameb Installation 053, foNAVD) | e |5 w|s wamoo| s sem|s wasmoo|[s emse[s mamroe|[s wen|s wsoss|[s s [s wmasco|[s mooo[s wmosce s s s s - s -
f P22i03 |Statked Geowed nsalsion Above 3.0 NAVD] | o |5 weels wamw|[s  wo|s vume||s sus|s mssss||s  asos|s massa|[s mo|s oww||s  wse|s 2umew s s s s - s -
0 rortics  |Stacked BS Termination at Hesdwalls o f s 150000 |5 30000 | [ s ssooon |5 neooco|[s assea[s  wrmewo|[s 200 [s  ssom[[s oo [s sacooo|[s ssmoo[s o0 s s s s - s -
o pousss |stakea sty Barer | o s ew|s ssmw|[s sm|s wems||s  aefs sssa||s am|s gewss|[s  sw|s same||s  ssfs eme s s s s - s -
2 roussz | FoatigTutidiy sarer v o s wo|s wsm|[s  ww|s sww|[s  wmels smeo|[s  wals wmof[s sels sew|[s  ne|s 200 s s s s - s -
5 pougos | Fnish Grading and Soding so| aams [[s sw[s wamee||s we|s wmsw|fs sss sms|fs snls wsma]|s sw|s wame|[s  ww|s oo s s s s - s -
u [T Er— e i s aooo|s oo |[s soom s seoo|[s 2seseo[s  zaosco|[s wsoo[s e [[s som|s aooo|[s seseo|s  sesiee s s s s - B -

Lo 70700 90955400 oirsn Zise FYTES 2390000 5 . -

SL6a8107.00 5200 8210
10% Contingeney s a0
Requested Amount $ 1a7s28870

ot Totl was incorrect. Correct amount shovn





